
State Estimated 1 

Number of 
Premises
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Number of 
Premises 

 Premises 
Registered

Percent of 
Premises 

Registered
Alabama 35,538 8,681 24.4% 15 20 24
Alaska 354 112 31.6% 50 47 18
Arizona 5,170 1,238 23.9% 40 40 25
Arkansas 37,614 8,405 22.3% 13 22 28
California 32,500 6,657 20.5% 18 26 31
Colorado 22,951 7,737 33.7% 26 24 17
Connecticut 2,539 100 3.9% 44 48 48
Delaware 1,553 659 42.4% 47 43 15
Florida 28,731 5,334 18.6% 23 29 36
Georgia 35,431 4,310 12.2% 16 32 41
Hawaii 1,391 362 26.0% 48 46 22
Idaho 18,754 18,630 99.3% 31 8 3
Illinois 30,046 14,563 48.5% 20 12 14
Indiana 34,790 33,748 97.0% 17 2 4
Iowa 47,273 24,481 51.8% 8 5 13
Kansas 39,346 6,282 16.0% 11 27 38
Kentucky 61,251 14,531 23.7% 5 13 26
Louisiana 19,677 2,228 11.3% 30 35 42
Maine 4,213 430 10.2% 42 44 43
Maryland 7,837 1,465 18.7% 38 38 35
Massachusetts 3,555 8,067 >100% 43 23 1
Michigan 29,011 21,617 74.5% 22 6 7
Minnesota 44,193 12,646 28.6% 9 14 20
Mississippi 29,312 5,707 19.5% 21 28 32
Missouri 79,018 14,813 18.7% 2 11 34
Montana 19,708 1,041 5.3% 29 41 47
Nebraska 30,841 17,180 55.7% 19 10 11
Nevada 2,522 1,433 56.8% 45 39 10
New Hampshire 2,277 54 2.4% 46 49 50
New Jersey 5,315 1,018 19.2% 39 42 33
New Mexico 11,250 2,338 20.8% 36 34 30
New York 25,559 20,610 80.6% 25 7 5
North Carolina 36,142 12,438 34.4% 14 15 16
North Dakota 14,085 8,534 60.6% 34 21 9
Ohio 48,073 7,380 15.4% 7 25 39
Oklahoma 71,420 9,431 13.2% 3 17 40
Oregon 28,634 2,782 9.7% 24 33 44
Pennsylvania 42,302 29,675 70.2% 10 4 8
Rhode Island 504 12 2.4% 49 50 49
South Carolina 16,120 4,723 29.3% 33 31 19
South Dakota 22,356 5,185 23.2% 27 30 27
Tennessee 68,010 18,175 26.7% 4 9 21
Texas 187,118 32,314 17.3% 1 3 37
Utah 12,460 9,592 77.0% 35 16 6
Vermont 4,438 367 8.3% 41 45 45
Virginia 37,673 9,302 24.7% 12 18 23
Washington 22,155 1,713 7.7% 28 37 46
West Virginia 17,670 9,237 52.3% 32 19 12
Wisconsin 51,373 61,059 >100% 6 1 2
Wyoming 8,227 1,829 22.2% 37 36 29
Total 1,438,280 490,225 34.1%
Territories 615
Tribes 77
Grand Total 490,917

2 Premises registered in the National Animal Identification System 

1 The National Agriculture Statistics Survey (NASS) estimates 1.4 million livestock farms in the United States (premises more than $1,000 in 
annual income.  Premises with more than one species are counted one time). 
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1 Wisconsin 51,373 61,059 >100% 6 1 2
2 Indiana 34,790 33,748 97.0% 17 2 4
3 Texas 187,118 32,314 17.3% 1 3 37
4 Pennsylvania 42,302 29,675 70.2% 10 4 8
5 Iowa 47,273 24,481 51.8% 8 5 13
6 Michigan 29,011 21,617 74.5% 22 6 7
7 New York 25,559 20,610 80.6% 25 7 5
8 Idaho 18,754 18,630 99.3% 31 8 3
9 Tennessee 68,010 18,175 26.7% 4 9 21

10 Nebraska 30,841 17,180 55.7% 19 10 11
11 Missouri 79,018 14,813 18.7% 2 11 34
12 Illinois 30,046 14,563 48.5% 20 12 14
13 Kentucky 61,251 14,531 23.7% 5 13 26
14 Minnesota 44,193 12,646 28.6% 9 14 20
15 North Carolina 36,142 12,438 34.4% 14 15 16
16 Utah 12,460 9,592 77.0% 35 16 6
17 Oklahoma 71,420 9,431 13.2% 3 17 40
18 Virginia 37,673 9,302 24.7% 12 18 23
19 West Virginia 17,670 9,237 52.3% 32 19 12
20 Alabama 35,538 8,681 24.4% 15 20 24
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Registered
1 Massachusetts 3,555 8,067 >100% 43 23 1
2 Wisconsin 51,373 61,059 >100% 6 1 2
3 Idaho 18,754 18,630 99.3% 31 8 3
4 Indiana 34,790 33,748 97.0% 17 2 4
5 New York 25,559 20,610 80.6% 25 7 5
6 Utah 12,460 9,592 77.0% 35 16 6
7 Michigan 29,011 21,617 74.5% 22 6 7
8 Pennsylvania 42,302 29,675 70.2% 10 4 8
9 North Dakota 14,085 8,534 60.6% 34 21 9

10 Nevada 2,522 1,433 56.8% 45 39 10
11 Nebraska 30,841 17,180 55.7% 19 10 11
12 West Virginia 17,670 9,237 52.3% 32 19 12
13 Iowa 47,273 24,481 51.8% 8 5 13
14 Illinois 30,046 14,563 48.5% 20 12 14
15 Delaware 1,553 659 42.4% 47 43 15
16 North Carolina 36,142 12,438 34.4% 14 15 16
17 Colorado 22,951 7,737 33.7% 26 24 17
18 Alaska 354 112 31.6% 50 47 18
19 South Carolina 16,120 4,723 29.3% 33 31 19
20 Minnesota 44,193 12,646 28.6% 9 14 20
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1 Iowa 47,273 11,635 24,481 12,846 110.4% 1
2 Indiana 34,790 24,613 33,748 9,135 37.1% 2
3 Texas 187,118 23,312 32,314 9,002 38.6% 3
4 Illinois 30,046 6,213 14,563 8,350 134.4% 4
5 North Carolina 36,142 4,837 12,438 7,601 157.1% 5
6 New York 25,559 13,342 20,610 7,268 54.5% 6
7 Wisconsin 51,373 54,133 61,059 6,926 12.8% 7
8 Nebraska 30,841 10,533 17,180 6,647 63.1% 8
9 Massachusetts 3,555 1,683 8,067 6,384 379.3% 9

10 Tennessee 68,010 12,354 18,175 5,821 47.1% 10
11 Alabama 35,538 3,125 8,681 5,556 177.8% 11
12 Michigan 29,011 16,223 21,617 5,394 33.2% 12
13 Virginia 37,673 4,001 9,302 5,301 132.5% 13
14 Ohio 48,073 2,180 7,380 5,200 238.5% 14
15 Kentucky 61,251 9,909 14,531 4,622 46.6% 15
16 Oklahoma 71,420 4,834 9,431 4,597 95.1% 16
17 Mississippi 29,312 1,197 5,707 4,510 376.8% 17
18 Pennsylvania 42,302 26,299 29,675 3,376 12.8% 18
19 South Carolina 16,120 1,861 4,723 2,862 153.8% 19
20 Missouri 79,018 12,133 14,813 2,680 22.1% 20

State Estimated  
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Premises
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# New 
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Growth     
In 2007

# New 
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1 Massachusetts 3,555 1,683 8,067 6,384 379.3% 6,382 378.8%
2 Illinois 30,046 6,213 14,563 8,350 134.4% 6,321 76.7%
3 Iowa 47,273 11,635 24,481 12,846 110.4% 5,897 31.7%
4 Virginia 37,673 4,001 9,302 5,301 132.5% 4,760 104.8%
5 Indiana 34,790 24,613 33,748 9,135 37.1% 4,570 15.7%
6 Tennessee 68,010 12,354 18,175 5,821 47.1% 4,422 32.2%
7 Alabama 35,538 3,125 8,681 5,556 177.8% 4,333 99.7%
8 Mississippi 29,312 1,197 5,707 4,510 376.8% 4,280 299.9%
9 New York 25,559 13,342 20,610 7,268 54.5% 4,181 25.4%

10 Texas 187,118 23,312 32,314 9,002 38.6% 3,546 12.3%
11 Nebraska 30,841 10,533 17,180 6,647 63.1% 3,544 26.0%
12 Wisconsin 51,373 54,133 61,059 6,926 12.8% 3,020 5.2%
13 North Carolina 36,142 4,837 12,438 7,601 157.1% 2,859 29.8%
14 Michigan 29,011 16,223 21,617 5,394 33.2% 2,834 15.1%
15 Kentucky 61,251 9,909 14,531 4,622 46.6% 2,342 19.2%
16 Oklahoma 71,420 4,834 9,431 4,597 95.1% 2,156 29.6%
17 South Carolina 16,120 1,861 4,723 2,862 153.8% 1,709 56.7%
18 Pennsylvania 42,302 26,299 29,675 3,376 12.8% 1,614 5.8%
19 Ohio 48,073 2,180 7,380 5,200 238.5% 1,560 26.8%
20 California 32,500 4,365 6,657 2,292 52.5% 1,506 29.2%
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Top 20 by New Premises Since July 2007
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